None of the subscribers or sub-underwriters procured by the Underwriter has become a
substantial shareholder of the Company upon taking up the untaken Rights Shares.

As all the conditions set out in the Underwriting Agreement have been fulfilled, the Rights
Issue has become unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 27 September 2016.

EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES

Given the under-subscription of the Rights Shares, the Board has resolved to accept all 120
valid applications for a total of 466,725,488 excess Rights Shares and to allot and issue such
number of the Rights Shares to the relevant applicants in full. Shareholders applying for such
excess Rights Shares will be fully allotted with the excess Rights Shares they have applied
for.

* For identification purpose only

– 3 –

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company as at the date of this announcement, the

shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the

Rights Issue are as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Rights

Issue

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

WOG Group 69,830,735 22.08 649,322,940 51.32
The Underwriter 1 0.00 1 0.00
Subscribers or

sub-underwriters

procured by the

Underwriter (Note) 0 0.00 44,876,736 3.55
Other public Shareholders 246,454,986 77.92 570,943,211 45.13

Total 316,285,722 100.00 1,265,142,888 100.00

Note: Kingston has agreed under the Underwriting Agreement to use its best endeavours to ensure that all the

subscribers or sub-underwriters it has procured are Independent Third Parties and do not hold more than

10.0% of the equity interest in the Company upon completion of the Rights Issue.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE

As all the conditions of the Rights Issue set out in the Prospectus have been fulfilled, it is

expected that the share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares will be despatched to

those entitled at their own risk by ordinary post on Thursday, 29 September 2016.